

**In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Fourth Appellate District
Division 3**

Case No. G049624

Orange County Superior Court Appellate Division Case No. 30-2013-00623099

Huntington Continental Town House Association, Inc.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**The JM Trust, Dated January 1, 2005, Joseph A. Miner
Trustee, and Does 1 through 100, inclusive,**

Defendants and Appellants.

**On Transfer From the Superior Court for the County of Orange
Appellate Division**

Hon. Craig Griffin, Presiding Judge

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**Sam Walker - Bar No. 142163
340 Lemon Ave. #4709
Walnut, CA 91789
213 364-0224
sam@samwalkerlaw.com
Attorney for Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

III. UNDISPUTED FACTS 3

A. The Assessments..... 3

B. Miner’s Payments and Tenders..... 4

C. The Suit to Foreclose 6

1. The Court Allows an Undisclosed Witness..... 6

2. Huntington’s Attorney Admitted That If They Had Kept and Applied Miner’s Final \$3,500 Payment His Balance Would Be Only \$260 and Change..... 7

3. The Only Evidence of What Miner Owed Was Based On False Balances, Interest and Late Fees That Did Not Account For Payments That Were Accepted 8

D. The Judgment and Reversal 9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

V. NEITHER THE LAW NOR THE RECORD SUPPORTS HUNTINGTON’S JUSTIFICATION FOR REFUSING MINER’S PAYMENT 10

A. The Davis-Stirling Act Specifically Directs How Partial Payments Are to Be Applied 11

1. The Payments Provided For By Section 5655 Are Consistent With The Sections Concerning Payment Plans..... 13

B. Huntington Breached Its Fiduciary Duty to Miner 14

C. Huntington Also Failed to Mitigate Its Loss..... 15

VI. THE COURT MUST REVERSE THE JUDGMENT REGARDLESS OF HOW IT RULES ON PARTIAL PAYMENTS..... 16

A. The Judgment For Foreclosure Was Based On A Finding That Impermissibly Included Interest Charges, Late Fees, And Attorney’s Fees..... 16

B. The Finding Also Improperly Included Assessments And Charges Incurred After Huntington Had Refused To Accept Miner’s Payments 17

C. Huntington Also Did Not Satisfy the Burden of Proof for Its Common Counts..... 18

D. With No Evidence of Excusable Error, the Trial Judge Did Not Have Discretion to Hear Huntington’s Undisclosed Witness . 19

VII. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cohen v. Kite Hill Community Assn. (1983) 142 Cal. App. 3d 642 14
Diamond v. Superior Court (Casa Del Valle Homeowners Association) (2013)
217 Cal.App.4th 1172..... 11
Dowling v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (2012) 208 Cal. App. 4th 685 10
Green v. Smith (1968) 261 Cal. App. 2d 392..... 15
Guerrieri v. Severini (1958) 51 Cal. 2d 12 15
In re Jeanette H. (1990) 225 Cal. App. 3d 25..... 19
Ironwood Owners Assn. IX v. Solomon (1986) 178 Cal. App. 3d 766 14
Maggio, Inc. v. Neal (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 745..... 19
Robin v. Smith (1955) 132 Cal. App. 2d 288 18
Sutherland v. Barclays American/Mortgage Corp. (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 299 .. 17

Statutes

Civil Code § 3532 18
§ 5655 [formerly § 1367.1] 11, 14
§ 5720(b) [formerly § 1367.4(b)] 2, 12, 16
Code of Civil Procedure § 1987(b)..... 6
Code of Civil Procedure § 473..... 19
Code of Civil Procedure § 97..... 7, 19
Code of Civil Procedure §§ 90 – 100..... 20
Davis-Stirling Common Interest Development Act,
Civil Code §§ 4000, et seq. passim

Other Authorities

CACI 372 18
CACI 373 19
